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An Act relating to municipalities and Department of 

Transportation; amending 69 O.S. 1991, Section 901, 

which relates to construction and maintenance of 

streets; allowing Department of Transportation to 

perform certain construction, improvements or 

maintenance of certain streets; requiring 

municipalities to follow certain standards when 

repairing certain highways; providing for 

municipalities to pay for certain repairs; 

providing for Department of Transportation to make 

repairs; authorizing Department of Transportation 

to charge municipality for repair expenses; 

amending 69 O.S. 1991, Section 1277, which relates 

to the Highway Advertising Control Act; authorizing 

revocation of permit under certain circumstances; 

amending 11 O.S. 1991, Section 44-107.1, which 

relates to boards of adjustment; prohibiting power 

of termination regarding certain signs; and 

providing an effective date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     69 O.S. 1991, Section 901, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 901.  The Commission shall pay the cost of or perform 

the act of constructing, improving or maintaining municipal streets 

where such streets are a continuation of the state or federal 

highway system and the cost of installation, repair and maintenance 

of signs and lane marking for municipal streets where such streets 

are a continuation of the state or federal highway system.  The 

Commission shall not pay the cost of mowing the right-of-way; 

drainage systems and facilities; or curbs, sidewalks or driveways of 

any such street.  When a municipality performs construction or 

maintenance operations within the right-of-way which affects or 

involves the removal of the surface, grade or subgrade of the 

highway, the municipality shall, at the expense of the municipality, 

restore the surface, grade or subgrade of the highway in accordance 

with the standards and specifications set forth by the Department of 

Transportation.  If the municipality fails to restore the surface, 

grade or subgrade of the highway in accordance with the standards 

and specifications set forth by the Department of Transportation, 

the Department of Transportation shall restore the highway and 

charge the municipality for all expenses associated therewith.  The 

Commission may participate in or pay the cost of lighting and 

electronic traffic control devices for municipal streets where such 

streets are a continuation of the state or federal highway system. 
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SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     69 O.S. 1991, Section 1277, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1277.  A.  The Transportation Commission is hereby 

authorized to enact and adopt rules and regulations for the issuance 

of licenses and permits and the charging and collection of permit 

fees for other than "on-premise" outdoor advertising structures as 

defined in this act. 

B.  The Department of Transportation shall have the authority to 

revoke any permit issued under Sections 1271 through 1285 of this 

title if the permit holder for any reason is no longer making lease 

payments or other agreed-upon compensation to the landowner for use 

of the land where the sign is located. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     11 O.S. 1991, Section 44-107.1, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 44-107.1  A.  The lawful nonconforming use of a 

building, structure or premises as such existed at the time of the 

adoption and recording of any ordinance affecting it, may be 

continued, although such use does not conform with the provisions of 

such ordinance.  The municipality may provide for the termination of 

lawful nonconforming uses either by specifying the period or periods 

within which such use shall be required to cease, or by designating 

conditions or circumstances which shall cause such use to cease, or 

by providing a formula or formulas whereby the compulsory 

termination of a nonconforming use shall be so fixed as to allow a 

reasonable period for the amortization of the investment in the 

nonconformance.  

B.  Regulations and restrictions affecting the termination of 

nonconforming uses as authorized by this section may be adopted or 

amended by the municipality only after notice and hearing as 

provided in Sections 43-104 and 43-105 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes.  

C.  Nothing in this section shall be construed to permit or 

authorize municipalities to terminate lawful nonconforming uses 

consisting of oil and/or gas activity.  

D.  Nothing in this section shall be construed to permit or 

authorize municipalities to terminate a lawfully erected 

nonconforming sign unless such sign is altered in a manner that 

increases the degree of nonconformity or is abandoned for a period 

of more than two (2) years. 

SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective September 1, 1994. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 26th day of April, 1994. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

Passed the Senate the 5th day of April, 1994. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 
 


